

No. 12-845

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALAN KACHALSKY, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

SUSAN CACACE, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE S.C.O.P.E., INC.,  
LI SECOND AMENDMENT PRESERVATION  
ASSOCIATION INC., NEW JERSEY SECOND  
AMENDMENT SOCIETY, AND COMMONWEALTH  
SECOND AMENDMENT, INC. IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

DAVID D. JENSEN

*Counsel of Record*

DAVID JENSEN PLLC

111 John Street, Suite 230

New York, NY 10038

(212) 380-6615

david@djensenpllc.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....  | i           |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....  | iii         |
| INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI</i> .....   | 1           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....  | 3           |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 5           |
| I. MULTIPLE CONFLICTS EXIST<br>BETWEEN STATE HIGH COURTS<br>AND FEDERAL APPELLATE<br>COURTS REGARDING THE SCOPE<br>OF THE RIGHT TO “BEAR ARMS”..... | 5           |
| A. Some courts find that the right to keep<br>and bear arms is limited to the home.....   | 5           |
| B. Other courts recognize that the<br>right to bear arms exists outside the<br>home, but disagree as to the rigor<br>of its protection .....        | 8           |
| C. Courts also conflict in their treatment<br>of the “presumptively lawful regulatory<br>measures” outlined in <i>Heller</i> .....                  | 10          |
| II. ONLY SEVEN STATES AND THE<br>DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA HAVE<br>BROAD PRECLUSIONS ON BEARING<br>HANDGUNS IN PUBLIC .....                              | 12          |

*Table of Contents*

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| III. STATE COURTS HISTORICALLY<br>UPHELD DISCRETIONARY<br>CARRY LICENSING LAWS ON<br>THE BASIS OF DISAVOWED<br>INTERPRETATIONS OF THE SECOND<br>AMENDMENT..... | 17          |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 20          |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

*Burton v. Sills*,  
248 A.2d 521, 53 N.J. 86 (1968) .....19

*Commonwealth v. Davis*,  
343 N.E.2d 847, 369 Mass. 886 (1976).....17

*Commonwealth v. Eberhart*,  
965 N.E.2d 791, 461 Mass. 809 (2012).....7

*Commonwealth v. Gouse*,  
965 N.E.2d 774, 461 Mass. 787 (2012)..... 6-7, 11

*Digiacinto v.*  
*Rector & Visitors of George Mason Univ.*,  
704 S.E.2d 365, 281 Va. 127 (2011) .....9

*District of Columbia v. Heller*,  
554 U.S. 570 (2008) ..... *passim*

*Gamble v. United States*,  
30 A.3d 161 (D.C. 2011).....6

*GeorgiaCarry.org, Inc. v.*  
*Baptist Tabernacle of Thomaston Ga. Inc.*,  
687 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012) .....9, 10

*In re McIntyre*,  
552 A.2d 500 (Del. Super. Ct. 1988) .....13

*Cited Authorities*

|   | <i>Page</i>   |
|---|---------------|
| <i>In re Mikhaeil's Application</i> ,<br>No. A-3467-05T3, 2006 N.J. Super. Unpub.<br>LEXIS 1811 (App. Div. Dec. 4, 2006) . . . . .            | 19            |
| <i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> ,<br>701 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2012) . . . . .   | 8, 10, 11     |
| <i>Mack v. United States</i> ,<br>6 A.3d 1224 (D.C. 2010) . . . . .   | 6             |
| <i>MacNutt v. Police Comm'r</i> ,<br>572 N.E.2d 577, 30 Mass. App. Ct. 632 (1991) . . . . .   | 17            |
| <i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> ,<br>130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010) . . . . .  | 3, 7, 10, 20  |
| <i>Moore v. Gallup</i> ,<br>45 N.Y.S.2d 63, 267 A.D. 64 (App. Div. 1943),<br><i>aff'd mem.</i> , 59 N.E.2d 439, 293 N.Y. 846 (1944) . . . . . | 18            |
| <i>Moore v. Madigan</i> ,<br>No. 12-1269, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 25264<br>(7th Cir. Dec. 11, 2012) . . . . .                                    | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Morris v. State</i> ,<br>342 So. 2d 417 (Ala. Cr. App. 1977) . . . . .   | 13            |
| <i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of<br/>Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives</i> ,<br>700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012) . . . . . | 11            |

*Cited Authorities*

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>People ex rel. Darling v. Warden</i> ,<br>134 N.Y.S. 335, 74 Misc. 151 (Sup. Ct., N.Y.<br>Co. 1911), <i>rev'd</i> , 139 N.Y.S. 277, 154 A.D. 413<br>(App. Div. 1st Dep't 1913) . . . . . | 18          |
| <i>People ex rel. Darling v. Warden</i> ,<br>139 N.Y.S. 277, 154 A.D. 413<br>(App. Div. 1st Dep't 1913) . . . . .   | 18          |
| <i>People v. Persce</i> ,<br>97 N.E. 877, 204 N.Y. 397 (1912) . . . . .   | 18          |
| <i>Ruggiero v. Police Comm'r</i> ,<br>464 N.E.2d 104, 18 Mass. App. Ct. 256 (1984) . . . . .  | 16          |
| <i>Siccardi v. State</i> ,<br>284 A.2d 533, 59 N.J. 545 (1971) . . . . .  | 19          |
| <i>Sims v. United States</i> ,<br>963 A.2d 147 (D.C. 2008) . . . . .  | 6, 8, 11    |
| <i>Thorne v. United States</i> ,<br>55 A.3d 873 (D.C. 2012) . . . . .   | 6           |
| <i>United States v. Bena</i> ,<br>664 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 2011) . . . . .   | 11          |
| <i>United States v. Chester</i> ,<br>628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010) . . . . .   | 11          |

*Cited Authorities*

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> ,<br>614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) . . . . .                                    | 11          |
| <i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> ,<br>638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011) . . . . .                                  | 7, 8, 12    |
| <i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc.</i> ,<br>529 U.S. 803 (2000) . . . . .                            | 15          |
| <i>United States v. Torres-Rosario</i> ,<br>658 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2011). . . . .                                | 11          |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> ,<br>616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010) . . . . .                                     | 11          |
| <i>Williams v. State</i> ,<br>10 A.3d 1167, 417 Md. 479, <i>cert. denied</i> ,<br>132 S. Ct. 93 (2011) . . . . . | 6, 8        |
| <i>Wooden v. United States</i> ,<br>6 A.3d 833 (D.C. 2010). . . . .  | 6           |

**CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES**

|                                    |               |
|------------------------------------|---------------|
| U.S. Const. amend. II . . . . .    | <i>passim</i> |
| Ala. Code § 13A-11-73 . . . . .    | 13            |
| Ala. Code § 13A-11-75 . . . . .    | 13            |
| Alaska Stat. § 18.65.700 . . . . . | 13            |

*Cited Authorities*

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3112 . . . . .   | 13          |
| Ark. Code Ann. § 5-73-309 . . . . .  | 13          |
| Cal. Penal Code § 25400 . . . . .  | 12          |
| Cal. Penal Code § 25850 . . . . .  | 12          |
| Cal. Penal Code § 26150 . . . . .  | 14          |
| Cal. Penal Code § 26350 . . . . .  | 12          |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-12-203 . . . . .  | 13          |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-32b . . . . .  | 13, 16      |
| 11 Del. Code Ann. § 1441 . . . . .   | 13          |
| 11 Del. Code Ann. § 1442 . . . . .   | 13          |
| D.C. Code § 22-4504 . . . . .  | 12, 14      |
| D.C. Code § 22-4506 (2008), <i>repealed by</i> 56 D.C. Reg.<br>1162 (Feb. 6, 2009) . . . . . | 5, 14       |
| Fla. Stat. Ann. § 790.06 . . . . .   | 13          |
| Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-129 . . . . .  | 13          |
| Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-9 . . . . .  | 12, 14      |
| Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-25 . . . . .   | 12          |



*Cited Authorities*

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Idaho Code Ann. § 18-3302 .....          | 13          |
| 720 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/24-1 .....      | 12, 14      |
| Ind. Code Ann. § 35-47-2-3 .....         | 13          |
| Iowa Code Ann. § 724.7 .....             | 13          |
| Kan. Stat. Ann. § 75-7c03 .....          | 13          |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 237.110 .....      | 13          |
| La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:1379.3 .....    | 13          |
| 1906 Mass. Acts ch. 172, § 2 .....       | 17          |
| Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 131 .....     | 14, 17      |
| Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 269, § 10 .....      | 12          |
| Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-203 .....   | 12          |
| Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-306 ..... | 14          |
| 25 Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 2003 .....      | 13          |
| Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 28.422 .....     | 13          |
| Minn. Stat. § 624.714, subdiv. 2 .....   | 13          |
| Miss. Code Ann. § 45-9-101 .....         | 13          |

*Cited Authorities*

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| Mo. Ann. Stat. § 571.101 . . . . .                    | 13          |
| Mont. Code Ann. § 45-8-321. . . . .                   | 13          |
| Neb. Rev. Stat. § 69-2430 . . . . .                   | 13          |
| Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 202.3657. . . . .              | 13          |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-415.11 . . . . .                 | 13          |
| N.D. Cent. Code § 62.1-04-03. . . . .                 | 13          |
| N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 159.6. . . . .                 | 13          |
| 1966 N.J. Laws ch. 60, sec. 32, § 2A:151-41 . . . . . | 19          |
| 1966 N.J. Laws ch. 60, sec. 35, § 2A:151-44 . . . . . | 19          |
| 1978 N.J. Laws ch. 95, § 2C:58-4. . . . .             | 19          |
| N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-5 . . . . .                   | 12          |
| N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-4 . . . . .                   | 14          |
| N.M. Stat. Ann. § 29-19-4. . . . .                    | 13          |
| 1911 N.Y. Laws ch. 195, sec. 1, § 1897 . . . . .      | 18          |
| N.Y. Civil Rights Law § 4 . . . . .                   | 18          |
| N.Y. Penal Law § 265.03 . . . . .                     | 12          |

*Cited Authorities*

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00 . . . . .         | 14          |
| Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2923.125 . . . . .  | 13          |
| 21 Okla. Stat. Ann. § 1290.12 . . . . .   | 13          |
| Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 166.291 . . . . .   | 13, 16      |
| 18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 6109 . . . . .  | 13, 16      |
| R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47-11 . . . . .       | 13          |
| S.C. Code Ann. § 23-31-215 . . . . .      | 13          |
| S.D. Codified Laws § 23-7-7 . . . . .     | 13          |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-1351 . . . . .    | 13          |
| Tex. Gov’t Code § 411.177 . . . . .       | 13          |
| Utah Code Ann. § 53-5-704 . . . . .       | 13          |
| Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-308 . . . . .        | 13, 16      |
| Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9.41.070 . . . . . | 13, 16      |
| W. Va. Code Ann. § 61-7-4 . . . . .       | 13          |
| Wis. Stat. § 175.60 . . . . .             | 13          |
| Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-8-104 . . . . .       | 13          |

*Cited Authorities*

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Beats the Gun Law in his Test Case</i> , N.Y. Times,<br>Nov. 4, 1911.....  | 18          |
| Empire State Dev., <i>Census 2010</i> , NYS Data<br>Center, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.empire.state.ny.us/NYSDataCenter/Data/Census2010/PL2010Tab2NY.pdf">http://www.empire.state.ny.us/NYSDataCenter/Data/Census2010/PL2010Tab2NY.pdf</a> (last visited<br>Feb. 10, 2013).....  | 15          |
| Matt Friedman, <i>N.J., Senator Pushes Law Allowing<br/>Residents to Carry Handguns</i> , Star Ledger,<br>Sept. 26, 2010, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.nj.com/news/index.ssf/2010/09/nj_senator_pushes_law_allowing.html">http://www.nj.com/news/index.ssf/2010/09/nj_senator_pushes_law_allowing.html</a> (last visited Feb. 10, 2013)..... | 15          |
| Sewell Chan, <i>Annie Hall, Get Your Gun</i> ,<br>N.Y. Times, Dec. 2, 2008 .....  | 15          |
| U.S. Census Bureau, <i>2010 Census Data – New Jersey</i> ,<br><i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.census.gov/2010census/data/embedstate.html?state=NJ">http://www.census.gov/2010census/data/embedstate.html?state=NJ</a> (last visited<br>Feb. 10, 2013).....  | 15          |
| U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, <i>States’ Laws and<br/>Requirements for Concealed Carry Permits<br/>Vary Across Nation</i> (2012).....  | 15, 16      |
